DATA SHEET
RUCKUS ICX 7550 switch
Mid-range enterprise-class stackable
access/aggregation switch
Enterprise stackable switch delivers
gigabit, multigigabit and fiber
connectivity, to support next generation
wireless access

Radio Frequency, Electromagnetic Field; EN 61000-4-4 Electrical Fast Transient; EN 61000-4-5 Surge; EN 61000-4-6
Conducted Disturbances Induced by Radio-Frequency Fields; EN 61000-4-8 Power Frequency Magnetic Field; EN
61000-4-11 Voltage Dips and Sags
Environmental regulatory
compliance
 · RoHS-compliant (6 of 6); WEEE-compliant
Vibration  · IEC 68-2-36, IEC 68-2-6
Shock and drop  · IEC 68-2-27, IEC 68-2-32
Federal Certifications  · CC*, FIPS*, USGv6*, JITC*
* Future software release.
11      RUCKUS ICX 7550 switch   |   Mid-range enterprise-class stackable access/aggregation switch
RUCKUS ICX 7550 ordering information
SWITCH BUNDLES
ICX7550-24-E2 24-port 10/100/1000 Mbps, 2x 40Gbps QSFP+ dual-mode uplink/stacking ports, modular slot. Bundle includes 2x 400W AC
power supplies and 3x fans, front to back airflow, port modules sold separately.
ICX7550-48-E2 48-port 10/100/1000 Mbps, 2x 40Gbps QSFP+ dual-mode uplink/stacking ports, modular slot. Bundle includes 2x 400W AC
power supplies and 3x fans, front to back airflow, port modules sold separately.
ICX7550-24P-E2 24-port 10/100/1000 Mbps 802.3at POE+, 2x 40 Gbps QSFP+ dual-mode uplink/stacking ports, modular slot. Bundle includes 2x
1200W AC power supplies and 3x fans, front to back airflow, port modules sold separately.
ICX7550-48P-E2 48-port 10/100/1000 Mbps 802.3at POE+, 2x 40 Gbps QSFP+ dual-mode uplink/stacking ports, modular slot. Bundle includes 2x
1200W AC power supplies and 3x fans, front to back airflow, port modules sold separately.
ICX7550-24ZP-E2 24-port with 12-port 10/100/1000 Mbps/2.5 Gbps 802.3bt POE++, 12-port 10/100/1000 Mbps/2,5/5/10 Gbps 802.3bt POE++,
2x 40/100 Gbps QSFP+ dual-mode uplink/stacking ports, modular slot. Bundle includes 2x 1200W AC power supplies and 3x
fans, front to back airflow, port modules sold separately.
ICX7550-48ZP-E2 48-port with 36-port 10/100/1000 Mbps/2.5 Gbps 802.3bt POE++, 12-port 10/100/1000 Mbps/2,5/5/10 Gbps 802.3bt POE++,
2x 40/100Gbps QSFP+ dual-mode uplink/stacking ports, modular slot. Bundle includes 2x 1200W power supplies and 3x fans,
front to back airflow, port modules sold separately.
ICX7550-24F-E2 24-port 1/10 Gbps SFP+, 2x 40/100 Gbps QSFP+ dual-mode uplink/stacking ports, modular slot. Bundle includes 2x 400W AC
power supplies and 3x fans, front to back airflow, port modules sold separately.
ICX7550-48F-E2 48-port with 36-port 100/1000 Mbps SFP, 12-port 1/10 Gbps SFP+, 2x 40/100 Gbps QSFP+ dual-mode uplink/stacking ports,
modular slot. Bundle includes 2x 400W AC power supplies and 3x fans, front to back airflow, port modules sold separately.
SWITCH BUNDLES WITH 3 YEARS REMOTE SUPPORT
ICX7550-24P-E2-R3 24-port 10/100/1000 Mbps 802.3at POE+, 2x 40Gbps QSFP+ dual-mode uplink/stacking ports, modular slot. Bundle includes 2x
1200W AC power supplies and 3x fans, front to back airflow, port modules sold separately. 3-year remote support included.
ICX7550-48P-E2-R3 48-port 10/100/1000 Mbps 802.3at POE+, 2x 40Gbps QSFP+ dual-mode uplink/stacking ports, modular slot. Bundle includes 2x
1200W AC power supplies and 3x fans, front to back airflow, port modules sold separately. 3-year remote support included.
ICX7550-24ZP-E2-R3 24-port with 12-port 10/100/1000 Mbps/2.5 Gbps 802.3bt POE++, 12-port 10/100/1000 Mbps/2,5/5/10 Gbps 802.3bt POE++,
2x 40/100Gbps QSFP+ dual-mode uplink/stacking ports, modular slot. Bundle includes 2x 1200W AC power supplies and 3x
fans, front to back airflow, port modules sold separately. 3-year remote support included.
ICX7550-48ZP-E2-R3 48-port with 36-port 10/100/1000 Mbps/2.5 Gbps 802.3bt POE++, 12-port 10/100/1000 Mbps/2,5/5/10 Gbps 802.3bt POE++,
2x 40/100Gbps QSFP+ dual-mode uplink/stacking ports, modular slot. Bundle includes 2x 1200W AC power supplies and 3x
fans, front to back airflow, port modules sold separately. 3-year remote support included.
ICX7550-24F-E2-R3 24-port 1/10 Gbps SFP+, 2x 40/100Gbps QSFP+ dual-mode uplink/stacking ports, modular slot. Bundle includes 2x 400W AC
power supplies and 3x fans, front to back airflow, port modules sold separately. 3-year remote support included.
ICX7550-48F-E2-R3 48-port with 36-port 100/1000 Mbps SFP, 12-port 1/10 Gbps SFP+, 2x 40/100Gbps QSFP+ dual-mode uplink/stacking ports,
modular slot. Bundle includes 2x 400W AC power supplies and 3x fans, front to back airflow, port modules sold separately.
BARE SWITCHES
ICX7550-24 24-port 10/100/1000 Mbps, 2x 40Gbps QSFP+ dual-mode uplink/stacking ports, modular slot. Power supplies, fans and port
modules sold separately.
ICX7550-48 48-port 10/100/1000 Mbps, 2x 40Gbps QSFP+ dual-mode uplink/stacking ports, modular slot. Power supplies, fans and port
modules sold separately.
ICX7550-24P 24-port 10/100/1000 Mbps 802.3at POE+, 2x 40Gbps QSFP+ dual-mode uplink/stacking ports, modular slot. Power supplies,
fans and port modules sold separately.
ICX7550-48P 48-port 10/100/1000 Mbps 802.3at POE+, 2x 40Gbps QSFP+ dual-mode uplink/stacking ports, modular slot. Power supplies,
fans and port modules sold separately.
ICX7550-24ZP 24-port with 12-port 10/100/1000 Mbps/2.5 Gbps 802.3bt POE++, 12-port 10/100/1000 Mbps/2,5/5/10 Gbps 802.3bt POE++,
2x 40/100Gbps QSFP+ dual-mode uplink/stacking ports, modular slot. Power supplies, fans and port modules sold separately.
ICX7550-48ZP 48-port with 36-port 10/100/1000 Mbps/2.5 Gbps 802.3bt POE++, 12-port 10/100/1000 Mbps/2,5/5/10 Gbps 802.3bt POE++,
2x 40/100Gbps QSFP+ dual-mode uplink/stacking ports, modular slot. Power supplies, fans and port modules sold separately.
12      RUCKUS ICX 7550 switch   |   Mid-range enterprise-class stackable access/aggregation switch
RUCKUS ICX 7550 ordering information
ICX7550-24F 24-port 1/10 Gbps SFP+, 2x 40/100Gbps QSFP+ dual-mode uplink/stacking ports, modular slot. Power supplies, fans and port
modules sold separately.
ICX7550-48F 48-port with 36-port 100/1000 Mbps SFP, 12-port 1/10 Gbps SFP+, 2x 40/100Gbps QSFP+ dual-mode uplink/stacking ports,
modular slot. Power supplies, fans and port modules sold separately.
PORT MODULES
ICX7650-1X100GQ ICX 7650/7550 1-port 100GbE QSFP28 Module
ICX7650-2X40GQ ICX 7650/7550 2-port 40GbE QSFP+ Module
ICX7650-4X10GF ICX 7650/7550 4-port 1/10GbE SFP+ Module
POWER SUPPLIES AND FANS
RPS22-E ICX 7550 POE Power Supply, 1000/1200W AC, exhaust front to back airflow
RPS22-I ICX 7550 POE Power Supply, 1000/1200W AC, intake back to front airflow
RPS21-E ICX 7550 NO-POE Power Supply, 400W AC exhaust front to back airflow
RPS21-I ICX 7550 NO-POE Power Supply, 400W AC intake back to front airflow
RPS21DC-E ICX 7550 NO-POE Power Supply, 400W DC exhaust front to back airflow
RPS21DC-I ICX 7550 NO-POE Power Supply, 400W DC intake back to front airflow
ICX-FAN12-E Fan, ICX 7550, 7650 and ICX 7850 exhaust front to back airflow, front to back airflow support
ICX-FAN12-I Fan, ICX 7550, 7650 and ICX 7850 intake airflow, back to front airflow support
FEATURE LICENSE AND ACCESSORIES
ICX-MACSEC-LIC ICX MACSEC license
ICX7550-PREM-LIC ICX 7550 Layer 3 premium license
ICX-RMK-4POST-TL ICX Tool-less 4-Post Rack Mount Kit
XBR-R000295 FRU, universal rack mount kit,4 post 24-32 depth RCK, ICX 7750/7650/7550/7450
OPTICS
See Optics Datasheet RUCKUS offers a unique set of high-performance, reliable, and cost-effective optical transceivers to help enterprises and service